Please cite the Published Version
Saied, Osama, Li, Xingwang and Rabie, Khaled M (2022) DFT spread-optical pulse amplitude
modulation for visible light communication systems. IEEE Access, 10. pp. 15956-15967. ISSN
2169-3536
DOI: https://doi.org/10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3147209
Publisher: IEEE
Version: Published Version
Downloaded from: https://e-space.mmu.ac.uk/632930/

[1] P. A. Hoeher, Visible Light Communications: Theoretical and Practical
Foundations. Munich, Germany: Hanser Fachbuch, 2019.
[2] Z. Ghassemlooy, L. N. Alves, S. Zvanovec, and M. Khalighi,
Visible Light Communications: Theory and Applications.
Boca Raton, FL, USA: CRC Press, 2017.
[3] O. Saied, ‘‘Orthogonal frequency division multiplexing for indoor visi-
ble light communication links,’’ Ph.D. dissertation, Dept. Eng. Environ.,
Northumbria Univ., Newcastle upon Tyne, U.K., 2018.
[4] M. Uysal, F. Miramirkhani, O. Narmanlioglu, T. Baykas, and E. Panayirci,
‘‘IEEE 802.15.7r1 reference channel models for visible light communica-
tions,’’ IEEE Commun. Mag., vol. 55, no. 1, pp. 212–217, Jan. 2017, doi:
10.1109/MCOM.2017.1600872CM.
[5] S.-W. Wang, F. Chen, L. Liang, S. He, Y. Wang, X. Chen, and W. Lu,
‘‘A high-performance blue filter for a white-led-based visible light com-
munication system,’’ IEEE Wireless Commun., vol. 22, no. 2, pp. 61–67,
Apr. 2015, doi: 10.1109/MWC.2015.7096286.
[6] N. Fujimoto and S. Yamamoto, ‘‘The fastest visible light transmis-
sions of 662 Mb/s by a blue LED, 600 Mb/s by a red LED, and
520 Mb/s by a green LED based on simple OOK-NRZ modulation
of a commercially available RGB-type white LED using pre-emphasis
and post-equalizing techniques,’’ in Proc. Eur. Conf. Opt. Commun.
(ECOC), Cannes, France, Sep. 2014, pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1109/ECOC.2014.
6963895.
[7] X. Huang, Z. Wang, J. Shi, Y. Wang, and N. Chi, ‘‘1.6 Gbit/s phosphores-
cent white LED basedVLC transmission using a cascaded pre-equalization
circuit and a differential outputs PIN receiver,’’ Opt. Exp., vol. 23, no. 17,
pp. 22-34–22-42, Aug. 2015, doi: 10.1364/OE.23.022034.
[8] H. Li, X. Chen, J. Guo, and H. Chen, ‘‘A 550 Mbit/s real-time visible
light communication system based on phosphorescent white light LED
for practical high-speed low-complexity application,’’ Opt. Exp., vol. 22,
no. 22, pp. 27203–27213, 2014, doi: 10.1364/OE.22.027203.
[9] P. A. Haigh, Z. Ghassemlooy, S. Rajbhandari, I. Papakonstantinou, and
W. Popoola, ‘‘Visible light communications: 170 Mb/s using an artificial
neural network equalizer in a low bandwidth white light configuration,’’
J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 32, no. 9, pp. 1807–1813, May 15, 2014, doi:
10.1109/JLT.2014.2314635.
[10] X. Li, Z. Ghassemlooy, S. Zvanovec, R. Perez-Jimenez, and
P. A. Haigh, ‘‘Should analogue pre-equalisers be avoided in VLC
systems?’’ IEEE Photon. J., vol. 12, no. 2, pp. 1–14, Apr. 2020, doi:
10.1109/JPHOT.2020.2966875.
[11] T. Fath and H. Haas, ‘‘Performance comparison of MIMO tech-
niques for optical wireless communications in indoor environments,’’
IEEE Trans. Commun., vol. 61, no. 2, pp. 733–742, Feb. 2013, doi:
10.1109/TCOMM.2012.120512.110578.
[12] Y. Hong, T. Wu, and L.-K. Chen, ‘‘On the performance of adap-
tive MIMO-OFDM indoor visible light communications,’’ IEEE Pho-
ton. Technol. Lett., vol. 28, no. 8, pp. 907–910, Apr. 15, 2016, doi:
10.1109/LPT.2016.2517192.
[13] O. Narmanlioglu, R. C. Kizilirmak, T. Baykas, and M. Uysal,
‘‘Link adaptation for MIMO OFDM visible light communication
systems,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 5, pp. 26006–26014, 2017, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2771333.
[14] M.Wolf andM. Haardt, ‘‘On the DC balance of multi-level PAMVLC sys-
tems,’’ in Proc. 21st Int. Conf. Transparent Opt. Netw. (ICTON), Angers,
France, Jul. 2019, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/ICTON.2019.8840531.
[15] A. Nuwanpriya, S.-W. Ho, J. A. Zhang, A. J. Grant, and L. Luo, ‘‘PAM-
SCFDE for optical wireless communications,’’ J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 33,
no. 14, pp. 2938–2949, Jul. 15, 2015, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2015.2424456.
[16] R. Bian, I. Tavakkolnia, and H. Haas, ‘‘15.73 Gb/s visible light commu-
nication with off-the-shelf LEDs,’’ J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 37, no. 10,
pp. 2418–2424, May 15, 2019, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2019.2906464.
[17] O. Saied, Z. Ghassemlooy, X. Tang, X. Dai, H. L. Minh, and
B. Lin, ‘‘Position encoded asymmetrically clipped optical orthog-
onal frequency division multiplexing in visible light communica-
tions,’’ J. Commun. Inf. Netw., vol. 2, no. 4, pp. 1–10, Dec. 2017,

Term Evolution Physical Layer. Austin, TX, USA. White Paper.
Freescale Semiconductor. [Online]. Available: https://www.nxp.
com/docs/en/whitepaper/3GPPEVOLUTIONWP.pdf
[25] J. Kim and H.-G. Ryu, ‘‘Adaptive modulation for maximum through-
put of multi-user SC-FDMA system in doubly selective channel,’’ in
Proc. IEEE Radio Wireless Symp. (RWS), Jan. 2010, pp. 681–684, doi:
10.1109/RWS.2010.5434143.
[26] J. Yuan, Y. Du, L. Going, and J. Li, ‘‘A bit-loading algorithm in SC-FDE
system,’’ in Proc. IEEE Radio Wireless Symp., Oct. 2006, pp. 27–30, doi:
10.1109/RWS.2006.1615086.
[27] A. Ahmad, ‘‘Resource allocation and adaptive modulation in uplink SC-
FDMA systems,’’Wireless Pers. Commun., vol. 75, no. 4, pp. 2217–2242,
Apr. 2014.
[28] M. Al-Rawi, R. Jantti, J. Torsner, and M. Sagfors, ‘‘Opportunistic
uplilnk scheduling for 3G LTE systems,’’ in Proc. Innov. Inf.
Technol. (IIT), Nov. 2007, pp. 705–709, doi: 10.1109/IIT.2007.
4430425.
[29] K. Acolatse, Y. Bar-Ness, and S. K. Wilson, ‘‘Novel techniques of single-
carrier frequency-domain equalization for optical wireless communica-
tions,’’ EURASIP J. Adv. Signal Process., vol. 2011, no. 1, pp. 1–13,
Dec. 2011, doi: 10.1155/2011/393768.
[30] R. Mesleh, H. Elgala, and H. Haas, ‘‘LED nonlinearity mitigation tech-
niques in optical wireless OFDM communication systems,’’ IEEE/OSA
J. Opt. Commun. Netw., vol. 4, no. 11, pp. 865–875, Nov. 2012, doi:
10.1364/JOCN.4.000865.
[31] O. Saied, Z. Ghassemlooy, S. Zvanovec, R. C. Kizilirmak, and
B. Lin, ‘‘Unipolar-pulse amplitude modulation frequency division
multiplexing for visible light communication systems,’’ Opt. Eng.,
vol. 59, no. 9, Sep. 2020, Art. no. 096108, doi: 10.1117/1.OE.59.9.
096108.
[32] C. Wu, H. Zhang, and W. Xu, ‘‘On visible light communication using
LED array with DFT-spread OFDM,’’ in Proc. IEEE Int. Conf. Com-
mun. (ICC), Sydney, NSW, Australia, Jun. 2014, pp. 3325–3330, doi:

O. Saied et al.: DFT Spread-Optical Pulse Amplitude Modulation for Visible Light Communication Systems
[37] T. Zhang, H. Ji, Z. Ghassemlooy, X. Tang, B. Lin, and S. Qiao, ‘‘Spectrum-
efficient triple-layer hybrid optical OFDM for IM/DD-based optical wire-
less communications,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 10352–10362, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2964792.
[38] J. G. Doblado, A. C. O. Oria, V. Baena-Lecuyer, P. Lopez, and
D. Perez-Calderon, ‘‘Cubic metric reduction for DCO-OFDM visible
light communication systems,’’ J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 33, no. 10,
pp. 1971–1978, May 15, 2015, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2015.2402755.
[39] X. Liu, F. Effenberger, N. Chand, L. Zhou, and H. Lin, ‘‘Demonstration of
bandwidth-efficient mobile fronthaul enabling seamless aggregation of 36
E-UTRA-like wireless signals in a single 1.1-GHzwavelength channel,’’ in
Proc. Opt. Fiber Commun. Conf., Los Angeles, CA, USA, 2015, pp. 1–3.